

No. 23-124

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MORTIMER-SIDE INITIAL
COVERED SACKLER RESPONDENTS**

MAURA KATHLEEN
MONAGHAN
JASMINE BALL
DEBEVOISE &
PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY
10022
(212) 909-6000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
C. HARKER RHODES IV*
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Mortimer-Side Initial Covered Sackler
Respondents*

October 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Factual Background..... 3
 B. Procedural Background..... 12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14
ARGUMENT..... 19
 I. Sections 105(a) And 1123(b)(6) Authorize
 Third-Party Releases In Appropriate Cases 19
 II. The Third-Party Releases In This Case Are
 Appropriate..... 25
 III. No Provision Of The Code Prohibits The
 Third-Party Releases In This Case..... 30
 IV. The Trustee’s Remaining Arguments Lack
 Merit 41
CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20, 22
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	26
<i>California v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2021 WL 5227329 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2021).....	6
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949).....	47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	21, 42, 47
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	45
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	36
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>In re Astria Health</i> , 623 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2021).....	22
<i>In re Carbonyx, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3540436 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2021)	22
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 215 B.R. 346 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997).....	37
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	35

<i>In re Energy Res. Co.</i> , 59 B.R. 702 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1986).....	25
<i>In re Jess Hall’s Serendipity, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3635068 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 24, 2023)	22
<i>In re Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2023).....	22
<i>In re Maremont Corp.</i> , 601 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019).....	22
<i>In re Millenium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	35
<i>In re OxyContin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 530 F.Supp.2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>In re Purdue Pharm. L.P.</i> , 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	37
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	31, 33, 46
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	20, 22, 26
<i>New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2020).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	48
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Endo Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 26523 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2004)	8

<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Endo Pharms., Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	46, 48
<i>Sackler v. Utah Div. of Consumer Prot.</i> , No. 190905862 (Utah Dist. Ct. Oct. 10, 2019).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	6
<i>State ex rel. Stenehjem</i> <i>v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	16, 20, 23, 24, 43
<i>United States v. Purdue Frederick Co.</i> , 495 F.Supp.2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	39
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	47
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §105(a).....	1, 15, 19, 20, 26
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2).....	35
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(4).....	35
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(6).....	35
11 U.S.C. §524(a)	31
11 U.S.C. §524(e)	32

11 U.S.C. §524(g)(4).....	39
11 U.S.C. §524 note	38, 41
11 U.S.C. §727(a)	31
11 U.S.C. §727(b)	31
11 U.S.C. §1121	21
11 U.S.C. §1123	21
11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(2).....	45
11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(3).....	31, 35, 45
11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(6)..	1, 15, 17, 20, 22, 26, 31, 33, 45
11 U.S.C. §1126	21
11 U.S.C. §1129	21
11 U.S.C. §1141(d).....	31
11 U.S.C. §1141(d)(1).....	31
11 U.S.C. §1141(d)(3).....	31
11 U.S.C. §1142	21
28 U.S.C. §1334(b)	47
28 U.S.C. §1411(a)	36
28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(B).....	37
Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994).....	38
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	36, 37
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	32
Br. of the United States, <i>In re Exide</i> <i>Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1402 (D. Del. July 26, 2021)	25
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2023)	42

Complaint, <i>Camden Cnty. v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. CAM-L-000695-18 (N.J. Super. Ct., Camden Cnty. Feb. 21, 2018)	4
Complaint, <i>Massachusetts v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1884-cv-1808 (Mass. Super. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. June 12, 2018)	4
140 Cong. Rec. 27692 (Oct. 4, 1994).....	38, 41
DEA, <i>Drug Scheduling</i> , https://www.dea.gov/drug- information/drug-scheduling (last visited Oct. 15, 2023).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	40
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, Detailed Guide to the United States Code (2023)	39
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Purdue Frederick Co.</i> , No. 07-cr-29 (W.D. Va. May 10, 2007).....	4
State Settlement Agreement and Release, Crim. Information Attach. M, <i>Purdue Frederick Co.</i> , No. 07-cr-29 (W.D. Va. May 10, 2007).....	4
